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May 6, 2005 
 
 
Mr. David J. Chiusano, Project Manager 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway 
12th Floor 
Albany, New York 12233-7013 
 
RE: NYSDEC Standby Contract 
 Active Venting System Operation and Maintenance # D003825-09.3 
 Indoor Air Sampling 

North Franklin Street Site, Site No. 8-49-002 
Summary of Indoor Air Sampling at 2 North Franklin Street: Letter Report 

 
Dear Mr. Chiusano: 
 
URS Corporation (URS) has completed the indoor air sampling of 2 North Franklin Street 
(Seneca Market Building), which is located 100 feet north of the above-referenced site (Figure 
1). This work was performed in accordance with the Field Sampling Plan (URS, 2005). 

The sampling event consisted of a pre-sampling questionnaire and inventory, collection of indoor air 
samples, sub-slab vapor samples, and an outdoor air sample.  URS personnel conducted a pre-sampling 
questionnaire and inventory on March 21, 2005, and the indoor air samples, sub-slab vapor samples, and 
an outdoor air sample were collected on March 22, 2005. 

Pre Sampling Questionnaire and Inventory 

Prior to the indoor air sampling, a pre-sampling questionnaire and inventory was conducted on the first 
floor of the Seneca Market Building, which currently is occupied by two tenants, Seneca Harbor Wine 
Center (Seneca Harbor) and Watkins Glen International.  Mr. Michael Quinian of the Krog Corporation 
(on behalf of Peter Krog, owner of the Seneca Market Building) completed the questionnaire concerning 
the buildings characteristics.  URS personnel completed an inventory of household chemicals present in 
each tenant’s space, which may have potentially impacted the air sample results.  A RAE Systems ppb 
RAE was used to survey each household chemical for the presence of volatile organic compounds 
(VOCs).  The pre-sampling questionnaire and inventory forms are included in Attachment 1.  A 
photographic log containing pictures of the interior of each tenant’s space and household chemicals 
exhibiting elevated levels of VOCs is included in Attachment 2. 

Air and Vapor Sampling 

All samples were collected using six-liter SUMMA canisters, in accordance with the procedures outlined 
in the Field Sampling Plan (URS, 2005).  Completed sampling logs are provided in Attachment 3.  After 
the sampling was completed, the samples were shipped under chain-of-custody control for VOC analysis 
via USEPA Method TO-15 to Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) located in Knoxville, Tennessee.  STL is 
a New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) approved laboratory. 



  Mr. David J. Chiusano, Project Manager 
  May 6, 2005 
  Continued – page 2 
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Indoor Air Sampling 

URS collected three 8-hour indoor air samples plus a field duplicate from the first floor tenant spaces in 
the Seneca Market Building, as shown on Figure 2.  Two indoor air samples plus a field duplicate were 
collected from the Seneca Harbor space.  Sample H-001-IA-1 and the field duplicate (20050322-FD-1) 
were located in the bar area, and sample H-002-IA-1 was located in the storage room.  One indoor air 
sample (H-0030IA-1) was collected from the Watkins Glen International space.  A photographic log 
containing pictures of the sample locations is included in Attachment 2. 

Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling 

Two 8-hour sub-slab vapor samples plus a field duplicate were collected in the Seneca Harbor space, 
which occupies the majority (central to northern portion) of the first floor.  One sub-slab vapor sample 
(H-001-SS-1) was collected in the bar area.  Sub-slab sample H-002-SS-1 and one field duplicate 
(20050322-FD-2) were collected in the storage room.  No sub-slab samples were collected from beneath 
Watkins Glen International space.  The sub-slab vapor sample locations are shown on Figure 2.  A 
photographic log containing pictures of the sample locations is included in Attachment 2. 

Outdoor Air Sampling 

URS collected one 8-hour outdoor air sample (20050322-OA-1) from an upwind location located 
approximately 100 feet northeast of the northeastern corner of the Seneca Market Building, as shown on 
Figure 2.  A photographic log containing a picture of the sample location is included in Attachment 2. 

Analytical Summary 

The analytical results from the of indoor air samples, sub-slab vapor samples, and the outdoor air sample 
have been compared to both OSHA criteria and NYSDOH indoor air criteria  (Table 1).  Concentrations 
of detected compounds at each sample location are shown on Figure 3.  As shown in Table 1, the 
concentration of VOCs detected in the indoor air samples are below the applicable NYSDOH indoor air 
and OSHA criteria.  The indoor air samples from Seneca Harbor space did not indicate the presence of 
any chlorinated hydrocarbons.  The indoor air sample from Watkins Glen International indicated the 
presence of tetrachloroethene, at 1.0 ug/m3. 

At sub-slab vapor sample location H-001-SS-1, tetrachloroethene and 1,1,1-trichloroethane were detected 
at concentrations of 0.89 ug/m3 and 1.1 ug/m3, respectively, which are below the applicable NYSDOH sub-
slab criteria (i.e., 100 ug/m3).  At sub-slab vapor sample location H-002-SS-1 and the associated field 
duplicate (20050322-FD-2), the concentration of tetrachloroethene detected (i.e., 1290 and 1360 ug/m3, 
respectively) was well above the NYSDOH 100 ug/m3 sub-slab criteria. 

Concentrations of VOCs in the outdoor air sample did not indicate an outside source of contamination.  A 
copy of the laboratory report is included in Attachment 4. 

It should be noted that the concentrations listed in Table 1 and Figure 3 were obtained by converting parts 
per billion, by volume (ppbv) to ug/m3.  Because the ppbv values were rounded to two significant figures, 
the ug/m3 results are slightly different from the ug/m3 values listed on the laboratory forms in Attachment 
4. 



  Mr. David J. Chiusano, Project Manager 
  May 6, 2005 
  Continued – page 3 
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2.0 TABLES, FIGURES, AND ATTACHMENTS 
 
The following tables, figures and attachments are included as part of this IIWA field investigation letter 
report: 
 
Tables 
Table 1    Air Analytical Results 
 
Figures 
Figure 1   Project Site 
Figure 2   Indoor/Sub Slab/Outdoor Air Samples 
Figure 3   Indoor/Sub Slab/Outdoor Air Sampling Results 
 
Attachments 
Attachment 1   Pre-Sampling Questionnaire And Inventory Forms 
Attachment 2   Photographic Log 
Attachment 3   Sampling Logs 
Attachment 4   Laboratory Reporting Forms and Chain-of-Custody 
 

 

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at 716-856-5636. 

Sincerely, 
 
URS Corporation  
 
 
 
Charles E. Dusel, Jr. 
Sr. Project Manager 
 
cc: File:  05.35388 (C-1) (11173258) 
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TABLES 
 
 



TABLE 1

(2)(1)

H-001

ASAI

Parameter

20050322-FD-1 H-001-IA-1 H-001-SS-1 H-002-IA-1 20050322-FD-2

03/22/05 03/22/05

Sample ID

Depth Interval (ft)
Date Sampled 03/22/05 03/22/05 03/22/05

- - - - -

Field Duplicate (1-1) Field Duplicate (1-1)

Page 1 of 4

AIR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
NORTH FRANKLIN ST. SITE

Units

Location ID H-001 H-001 H-002 H-002

AI AS AIMatrix Indoor Air Indoor Air Sub Slab Air Indoor Air Sub Slab Air

Volatiles

1.76 1.53 U 1.73 14.45 U1.40 JChloromethane UG/M3 2.07E+05 -

1.09 U 1.16 U 1.09 U 10.87 U1.09 UBromomethane UG/M3 - -

0.72 U 0.77 U 0.72 U 7.16 U0.72 UVinyl Chloride UG/M3 - -

0.74 U 0.79 U 0.74 U 7.39 U0.74 UChloroethane UG/M3 - -

2.47 U 2.57 U 2.47 U 24.32 U2.47 UMethylene Chloride UG/M3 86850.72 -

11.40 JB 20.43 B 10.93 JB 23.75 JB13.78 JBAcetone UG/M3 2.40E+06 -

0.87 U 0.69 J 0.87 U 8.72 U0.87 UCarbon Disulfide UG/M3 - -

1.11 U 1.19 U 1.11 U 11.10 U1.11 U1,1-Dichloroethene UG/M3 - -

1.13 U 1.21 U 1.13 U 11.33 U1.13 U1,1-Dichloroethane UG/M3 - -

2.09 U 0.86 J 0.88 J 20.64 U1.36 J2-Butanone UG/M3 5.90E+05 -

1.37 U 1.46 U 1.37 U 13.67 U1.37 UChloroform UG/M3 2.40E+05 -

1.13 U 1.21 U 1.13 U 11.33 U1.13 U1,2-Dichloroethane UG/M3 - -

1.53 U 1.15 J 1.53 U 15.28 U1.53 U1,1,1-Trichloroethane UG/M3 - -

1.76 U 1.89 U 1.76 U 17.62 U1.76 UCarbon Tetrachloride UG/M3 - -

1.88 U 2.01 U 1.88 U 18.76 U1.88 UBromodichloromethane UG/M3 - -

1.29 U 1.39 U 1.29 U 12.94 U1.29 U1,2-Dichloropropane UG/M3 - -

1.27 U 1.36 U 1.27 U 12.71 U1.27 Ucis-1,3-Dichloropropene UG/M3 - -

1.50 U 1.61 U 1.50 U 15.05 U1.50 UTrichloroethene UG/M3 5.37E+05 5 

0.89 U 1.09 0.38 J 8.95 U0.45 JBenzene UG/M3 31946.83 -

2.39 U 2.56 U 2.39 U 23.85 U2.39 UDibromochloromethane UG/M3 - -

Concentration Exceeds  (1)

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

 (1)- 29 CFR 1910.1000 and 29 CFR 1910.1052

 (2)- NYSDOH letter from N. Kim to D. Desnoyers, Division of Environmental Remediation, NYSDEC (October 31, 2003)

Concentration Exceeds  (2)

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numerical value is at or below the method detection limit.
J - The analyte was positively identified, the quantitation is an estimation.
B - The analyte was found in an associated blank, as well as in the sample.

N:\11173258.00000\DB\PROGRAM\program.mde
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[LOGDATE]  =  #3/22/2005#  AND  [MATRIX]  <>  'AQDetection Limits shown are PQL



TABLE 1

(2)(1)

H-001

ASAI

Parameter

20050322-FD-1 H-001-IA-1 H-001-SS-1 H-002-IA-1 20050322-FD-2

03/22/05 03/22/05

Sample ID

Depth Interval (ft)
Date Sampled 03/22/05 03/22/05 03/22/05

- - - - -

Field Duplicate (1-1) Field Duplicate (1-1)

Page 2 of 4

AIR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
NORTH FRANKLIN ST. SITE

Units

Location ID H-001 H-001 H-002 H-002

AI AS AIMatrix Indoor Air Indoor Air Sub Slab Air Indoor Air Sub Slab Air

Volatiles

1.27 U 1.36 U 1.27 U 12.71 U1.27 Utrans-1,3-Dichloropropene UG/M3 - -

1.53 U 1.64 U 1.53 U 15.28 U1.53 U1,1,2-Trichloroethane UG/M3 - -

2.89 U 3.10 U 2.89 U 28.94 U2.89 UBromoform UG/M3 - -

2.91 U 3.03 U 2.91 U 28.68 U2.91 U4-Methyl-2-Pentanone UG/M3 - -

2.91 U 3.03 U 2.91 U 28.68 U2.91 U2-Hexanone UG/M3 - -

1.90 U 0.88 J 1.90 U 1,288.691.90 UTetrachloroethene UG/M3 6.78E+05 100 

1.92 U 2.06 U 1.92 U 19.22 U1.92 U1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane UG/M3 - -

1.06 U 1.43 0.75 J 10.55 U1.55Toluene UG/M3 7.54E+05 -

1.29 U 1.38 U 1.29 U 12.89 U1.29 UChlorobenzene UG/M3 - -

1.22 U 1.30 U 1.22 U 12.16 U1.22 UEthylbenzene UG/M3 4.35E+05 -

1.19 U 1.28 U 1.19 U 11.93 U1.19 UStyrene UG/M3 4.26E+05 -

2.43 U 0.96 J 2.43 U 24.32 U2.43 Um,p-Xylene UG/M3 4.35E+05 -

1.22 U 1.30 U 1.22 U 12.16 U1.22 Uo-Xylene UG/M3 4.35E+05 -

1.11 U 1.19 U 1.11 U 11.10 U1.11 Ucis-1,2-Dichloroethene UG/M3 - -

1.11 U 1.19 U 1.11 U 11.10 U1.11 Utrans-1,2-Dichloroethene UG/M3 - -

Concentration Exceeds  (1)

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

 (1)- 29 CFR 1910.1000 and 29 CFR 1910.1052

 (2)- NYSDOH letter from N. Kim to D. Desnoyers, Division of Environmental Remediation, NYSDEC (October 31, 2003)

Concentration Exceeds  (2)

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numerical value is at or below the method detection limit.
J - The analyte was positively identified, the quantitation is an estimation.
B - The analyte was found in an associated blank, as well as in the sample.

N:\11173258.00000\DB\PROGRAM\program.mde
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TABLE 1

(2)(1)

H-002

AS

Parameter

H-002-SS-1 H-003-IA-1 20050322-OA-1

03/22/05 03/22/05

Sample ID

Depth Interval (ft)
Date Sampled 03/22/05

- - -

Page 3 of 4

AIR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
NORTH FRANKLIN ST. SITE

Units

Location ID H-003 OA-01

AI AAMatrix Sub Slab Air Indoor Air Ambient Air

Volatiles

14.45 U 1.34 J1.49Chloromethane UG/M3 2.07E+05 -

10.87 U 1.09 U1.13 UBromomethane UG/M3 - -

7.16 U 0.72 U0.74 UVinyl Chloride UG/M3 - -

7.39 U 0.74 U0.77 UChloroethane UG/M3 - -

24.32 U 2.43 U2.50 UMethylene Chloride UG/M3 86850.72 -

23.75 JB 5.23 JB20.43 BAcetone UG/M3 2.40E+06 -

8.72 U 0.87 U0.90 UCarbon Disulfide UG/M3 - -

11.10 U 1.11 U1.15 U1,1-Dichloroethene UG/M3 - -

11.33 U 1.13 U1.17 U1,1-Dichloroethane UG/M3 - -

20.64 U 2.06 U1.00 J2-Butanone UG/M3 5.90E+05 -

13.67 U 1.37 U1.42 UChloroform UG/M3 2.40E+05 -

11.33 U 1.13 U1.17 U1,2-Dichloroethane UG/M3 - -

15.28 U 1.53 U1.58 U1,1,1-Trichloroethane UG/M3 - -

17.62 U 1.76 U1.82 UCarbon Tetrachloride UG/M3 - -

18.76 U 1.88 U1.94 UBromodichloromethane UG/M3 - -

12.94 U 1.29 U1.34 U1,2-Dichloropropane UG/M3 - -

12.71 U 1.27 U1.32 Ucis-1,3-Dichloropropene UG/M3 - -

15.05 U 1.50 U1.56 UTrichloroethene UG/M3 5.37E+05 5 

8.95 U 0.89 U0.99Benzene UG/M3 31946.83 -

23.85 U 2.39 U2.47 UDibromochloromethane UG/M3 - -

Concentration Exceeds  (1)

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

 (1)- 29 CFR 1910.1000 and 29 CFR 1910.1052

 (2)- NYSDOH letter from N. Kim to D. Desnoyers, Division of Environmental Remediation, NYSDEC (October 31, 2003)

Concentration Exceeds  (2)

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numerical value is at or below the method detection limit.
J - The analyte was positively identified, the quantitation is an estimation.
B - The analyte was found in an associated blank, as well as in the sample.
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TABLE 1

(2)(1)

H-002

AS

Parameter

H-002-SS-1 H-003-IA-1 20050322-OA-1

03/22/05 03/22/05

Sample ID

Depth Interval (ft)
Date Sampled 03/22/05

- - -

Page 4 of 4

AIR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
NORTH FRANKLIN ST. SITE

Units

Location ID H-003 OA-01

AI AAMatrix Sub Slab Air Indoor Air Ambient Air

Volatiles

12.71 U 1.27 U1.32 Utrans-1,3-Dichloropropene UG/M3 - -

15.28 U 1.53 U1.58 U1,1,2-Trichloroethane UG/M3 - -

28.94 U 2.89 U3.00 UBromoform UG/M3 - -

28.68 U 2.87 U2.95 U4-Methyl-2-Pentanone UG/M3 - -

28.68 U 2.87 U2.95 U2-Hexanone UG/M3 - -

1,356.52 1.90 U1.02 JTetrachloroethene UG/M3 6.78E+05 100 

19.22 U 1.92 U1.99 U1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane UG/M3 - -

10.55 U 1.06 U1.96Toluene UG/M3 7.54E+05 -

12.89 U 1.29 U1.34 UChlorobenzene UG/M3 - -

12.16 U 1.22 U1.26 UEthylbenzene UG/M3 4.35E+05 -

11.93 U 1.19 U1.24 UStyrene UG/M3 4.26E+05 -

24.32 U 2.43 U1.22 Jm,p-Xylene UG/M3 4.35E+05 -

12.16 U 1.22 U1.26 Uo-Xylene UG/M3 4.35E+05 -

11.10 U 1.11 U1.15 Ucis-1,2-Dichloroethene UG/M3 - -

11.10 U 1.11 U1.15 Utrans-1,2-Dichloroethene UG/M3 - -

Concentration Exceeds  (1)

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

 (1)- 29 CFR 1910.1000 and 29 CFR 1910.1052

 (2)- NYSDOH letter from N. Kim to D. Desnoyers, Division of Environmental Remediation, NYSDEC (October 31, 2003)

Concentration Exceeds  (2)

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numerical value is at or below the method detection limit.
J - The analyte was positively identified, the quantitation is an estimation.
B - The analyte was found in an associated blank, as well as in the sample.
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

PRE-SAMPLING QUESTIONNAIRE AND INVENTORY 
FORMS
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ATTACHMENT 2 
 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 



SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 1: Photograph looking east towards bar in Seneca Harbor Wine Center.

Photo 2: Photograph looking west towards North Franklin Street in Seneca
Harbor Wine Center.

AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM



Photo 3: Photograph looking south to bathroom in
Seneca Harbor Wine Center.

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM



Photo 4: Photograph looking north into kitchen area
of Seneca Harbor Wine Center.

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM



Photo 6: Photograph looking north in rear storage room of Seneca Harbor Wine
Center.

Photo 5: Photograph looking south in rear storage room of Seneca Harbor Wine
Center.

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM



Photo 7: Photograph looking north along western wall of Watkins Glen
International.

Photo 8: Photograph looking at northeast corner of Watkins Glen International.
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Photo 9: Photograph looking south along western wall of Watkins Glen
International.

Photo 10: Photograph looking south along eastern wall in Watkins Glen
International.
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Photo 11: Photograph looking west into storage room
of Watkins Glen International.
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Photo :12 Photograph of vinyl pillows (0-37 ppb).

Photo 13: Photograph of various clothing exhibits (0-42 ppb).
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Photo :14 Photograph of sharpie markers (0-36 ppb).

Photo 15: Photograph of various colored erasers (0-19 ppb).
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Photo :16 Photograph of various posters (0-26 ppb).

Photo 17: Photograph of Zippo butane and Zippo lighter fluid (125 and 831 ppb
respectively).
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Photo :18 Photograph of filled butane lighters (63 ppb).

Photo 19: Photograph of window cleaner with 1,156 ppb reading and Kutol
sanitary gel (1,101 ppb).
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Photo 20: Photograph of throw away cameras (0-17 ppb).

Photo 21: Photograph looking south of H-001-IA-1 and 20050322-FD-1
location.
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Photo :22 Photograph of H-001-SS-1 location.

Photo 23: Photograph of H-002-SS-1 and 20050322-FD-2 location.
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Photo 24: Photograph looking south of H-002-IA-1
location.
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Photo 25: Photograph looking south of H-003-IA-1 location.

Photo 26: Photograph looking north of outdoor air sampler.
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